

September 1994

Mark S. Rosen

Attorney at Law

2107 North Broadway, Suite 202

Santa Ana, CA  92706



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. I-94-271

Dear Mr. Rosen:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 89519; you have questioned the validity of that provision in light of the decision in Service Employees International Union v. FPPC (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 1312.


California Constitution, Article 3, Section 3.5 states:

An administrative agency, including an administrative agency created by the Constitution or an initiative statute, has no power:


a) To declare a statute unenforceable, or refuse to enforce a statute, on the basis of it being unconstitutional unless an appellate court has made a determination that such statute is unconstitutional;


b) To declare a statute unconstitutional;


c) To declare a statute unenforceable, or to refuse to enforce a statute on the basis that federal law or federal regulations prohibit the enforcement of such statute unless an appellate court has made a determination that the enforcement of such statute is prohibited by federal regulations.

This constitutional provision prohibits the Commission from declaring subdivision (d) of Section 89519 unconstitutional or unenforceable.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeevan Ahuja





Counsel, Legal Division
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